

No. 22-7466

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

RICHARD GLOSSIP,  
*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
VICTIM FAMILY MEMBERS DEREK VAN  
TREESE, DONNA VAN TREESE, AND ALANA  
MILETO, AND THE OKLAHOMA DISTRICT  
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION IN  
OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON  
Criminal Justice Legal  
Foundation  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjl.org

PAUL G. CASSELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
Utah Appellate Project  
S.J. Quinney College of  
Law at the Univ. of Utah\*  
383 South University St.  
Salt Lake City, UT 84112  
cassellp@law.utah.edu

(\*institutional address for  
identification purposes,  
not to imply institutional  
endorsement)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Derek Van Treese et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented.. . . . .	i
Table of authorities. . . . .	v
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i> . . . . .	1
Summary of argument. . . . .	2
Procedural Background. . . . .	3
A. The first twenty-five years of litigation. . . . .	3
B. The last year of litigation. . . . .	3
Argument. . . . .	5
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review Glossip’s claims because the OCCA’s decision below rests on adequate and independent state grounds. . . . .	5
II. Because Glossip is clearly guilty of aggravated murder, there is no significant federal question to review. . . . .	9
A. Vast evidence established Glossip’s guilt beyond any reasonable doubt. . . . .	9
B. No “new” evidence exists, and prosecutors never “concealed” anything. . . . .	11
C. The Attorney General’s dissatisfaction with the ruling below is not itself evidence and does not warrant granting certiorari. . . . .	13

III. Compounding the decades-long delay in obtaining justice will inflict immeasurable harm on the Van Treese family. . . . .	17
A. The Van Treese family is being victimized by excessive delay. . . . .	17
B. Research confirms what the experience of victims makes plain—undue delays in the administration of justice harm victims of violent crimes. . . . .	19
Conclusion. . . . .	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Banks v. Workman</i> , 692 F. 3d 1133 (CA10 2012) . . . .	8
<i>Browning v. Trammell</i> , 717 F. 3d 1092 (CA10 2013) . . . . .	12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U. S. 722 (1991) . . . . .	6
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U. S. 37 (1990) . . . . .	8
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U. S. 17 (2023), <a href="https://www.supremecourt.gov/opinions/22pdf/598us1r3_j4ek.pdf">https://www.supremecourt.gov/opinions/22pdf/598us1r3_j4ek.pdf</a> . . . . .	8
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U. S. 428 (2000) . . .	23
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 557, 214 L. Ed. 2d 330 (2023) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U. S. 70 (1984) . . . . .	16
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U. S. 863 (2015) . . . . .	3
<i>Glossip v. State</i> , 157 P. 3d 143 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007) . . . . .	3
<i>Glossip v. State</i> , 29 P. 3d 597 (Okla. Crim. App. 2001) . . . . .	3
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U. S. 255 (1989) . . . . .	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U. S. 693 (2013) . . . . .	8
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee</i> , 456 U. S. 694 (1982) . . . . .	8
<i>Long v. Pfister</i> , 874 F. 3d 544 (CA7 2017) . . . . .	12
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U. S. 264 (1959) . . . . .	7, 14

*NLRB v. Hendricks County Rural Electric Corp.*,  
454 U. S. 170 (1981). . . . . 13

*People v. Carrasco*, 59 Cal. 4th 924, 330 P. 3d 859  
(2014). . . . . 12

*Sibron v. New York*, 392 U. S. 40 (1968). . . . 15, 16, 17

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
523 U. S. 83 (1998). . . . . 6

*Stutson v. United States*, 516 U. S. 163 (1996). . . . 15

*United States v. Agurs*, 427 U. S. 97 (1976). . . . . 14

*Walker v. Martin*, 562 U. S. 307 (2011). . . . . 8

*Williams v. Trammell*, 782 F. 3d 1184  
(CA10 2015). . . . . 8

*Young v. United States*, 315 U. S. 257 (1942). . . . 5, 16

**United States Statutes**

28 U. S. C. § 2244(b). . . . . 6

28 U. S. C. § 2244(b)(2)(B). . . . . 7

28 U. S. C. § 2255(h). . . . . 6

**State Statutes**

1995 Okla. Sess. Laws ch. 256, § 4. . . . . 6

Okla. Stat., Tit. 22, § 1089(D)(8). . . . . 6, 7

**English Statute**

Magna Carta, § 40, 9 Hen. III, ch. 14 (1225). . . . . 2

## Secondary Authorities

- Cook, *Stepping into the Gap: Violent Crime Victims, the Right to Closure, and A Discursive Shift Away from Zero Sum Resolutions*, 101 Ky. L. J. 671 (2013). . . . . 21
